
 

CITY OF KIRKLAND 
Planning and Community Development Department 
123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA  98033  425.587-3225 
www.ci.kirkland.wa.us 

 
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS LIST 

FILE: ZON07-00035, LWHS MASTER PLAN AND PUD 
 

ZONING CODE STANDARDS 
 
95.50.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout the life of the 
development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will 
perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall 
provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by 
the City. 

95.40.7.a  Parking Area Landscape Islands.  Landscape islands must be included in parking areas as 
provided in this section. 

95.40.7.b  Parking Area Landscape Buffers.  Applicant shall buffer all parking areas and driveways from the 
right-of-way and from adjacent property with a 5-foot wide strip as provided in this section. If located in a design 
district a low hedge or masonry or concrete wall may be approved as an alternative through design review. 

95.45  Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the Kirkland Plant 
List. All installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45. 

100.25  Sign Permits.  Separate sign permit(s) are required. In JBD and CBD cabinet signs are prohibited. 

105.18  Pedestrian Walkways.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures, must provide 
pedestrian walkways designed to minimize walking distances from the building entrance to the right of way and 
adjacent transit facilities, pedestrian connections to adjacent properties, between primary entrances of all uses on 
the subject property, through parking lots and parking garages to building entrances. In design districts through block 
pathways or other pedestrian improvements may be required. See also Plates 34 in Chapter 180. 

105.32  Bicycle Parking.  All uses, except single family dwelling units and duplex structures with 6 or more 
vehicle parking spaces must provide covered bicycle parking within 50 feet of an entrance to the building at a ratio of 
one bicycle space for each twelve motor vehicle parking spaces. Check with Planner to determine the number of bike 
racks required and location. 

105.18  Overhead Weather Protection.  All uses, except single family dwellings, multifamily, and industrial 
uses, must provide overhead weather protection along any portion of the building, which is adjacent to a pedestrian 
walkway. 

105.18.2  Walkway Standards.  Pedestrian walkways must be at least 5’ wide; must be distinguishable from 
traffic lanes by pavement texture or elevation; must have adequate lighting for security and safety.  Lights must be 
non-glare and mounted no more than 20’ above the ground. 

105.18.2  Overhead Weather Protection Standards.  Overhead weather protection must be provided along 
any portion of the building adjacent to a pedestrian walkway or sidewalk; over the primary exterior entrance to all 
buildings. May be composed of awnings, marquees, canopies or building overhangs; must cover at least 5’ of the 
width of the adjacent walkway; and must be at least 8 feet above the ground immediately below it. In design districts, 
translucent awnings may not be backlit; see section for the percent of property frontage or building facade.  

105.65  Compact Parking Stalls.  Up to 50% of the number of parking spaces may be designated for compact 
cars. 
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105.60.2  Parking Area Driveways.  Driveways which are not driving aisles within a parking area shall be a 
minimum width of 20 feet. 

105.60.3  Wheelstops.  Parking areas must be constructed so that car wheels are kept at least 2’ from 
pedestrian and landscape areas. 

105.60.4  Parking Lot Walkways.  All parking lots which contain more than 25 stalls must include pedestrian 
walkways through the parking lot to the main building entrance or a central location. Lots with more than 25,000 sq. 
ft. of paved area must provide pedestrian routes for every 3 aisles to the main entrance.  

105.77  Parking Area Curbing.  All parking areas and driveways, for uses other than detached dwelling units 
must be surrounded by a 6” high vertical concrete curb. 

110.52  Sidewalks and Public Improvements in Design Districts.  See section, Plate 34 and public works 
approved plans manual for sidewalk standards and decorative lighting design applicable to design districts. 

110.60.5  Street Trees.  All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species by the City.  All trees 
must be two inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using the standards of the American Association 
of Nurserymen with a canopy that starts at least six feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining 
sidewalks or driving lanes. 

115.25  Work Hours.  It is a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to operate any heavy 
equipment before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday.  
No development activity or use of heavy equipment may occur on Sundays or on the following holidays:  New Year’s 
Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day.  The applicant will be required 
to comply with these regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written 
permission is obtained from the Planning official. 

115.45  Garbage and Recycling Placement and Screening.  For uses other than detached dwelling units, 
duplexes, moorage facilities, parks, and construction sites, all garbage receptacles and dumpsters must be setback 
from property lines, located outside landscape buffers, and screened from view from the street, adjacent properties 
and pedestrian walkways or parks by a solid sight-obscuring enclosure. 

115.75.2  Fill Material.  All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing.  Fill material 
must not contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or 
create any other significant adverse impacts to the environment. 

115.90  Calculating Lot Coverage.  The total area of all structures and pavement and any other impervious 
surface on the subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot area.  See the Use Zone charts for 
maximum lot coverage percentages allowed.  Section 115.90 lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See 
Section 115.90 for a more detailed explanation of these exceptions. 

115.95  Noise Standards.  The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum Environmental Noise Levels 
established pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107.  See Chapter 173-60 WAC.  Any noise, which 
injures, endangers the comfort, repose, health or safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or 
in the use of property is a violation of this Code. 

115.115  Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements and activities may 
be within required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.  

115.115.3.g  Rockeries and Retaining Walls.  Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a maximum height 
of four feet in a required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section are met.  The combined height of 
fences and retaining walls within five feet of each other in a required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, 
unless certain modification criteria in this section are met. 

115.115.3.p  HVAC Equipment:  These may be placed no closer than five feet of a side or rear property line, 
and shall not be located within a required front yard; provided, that HVAC equipment may be located in a storage 
shed approved pursuant to subsection (3)(m) of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(o)(2) of 
this section. All HVAC equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will 
ensure compliance with the noise provisions of KZC 115.95. 

115.115.5.c  Driveway Setbacks.  Vehicle parking areas for schools and day-care centers greater than 12 
students shall have a minimum 20-foot setback from all property lines. 

62



   

115.120  Rooftop Appurtenance Screening.  New appurtenances on existing buildings shall be surrounded by 
a solid screening enclosure equal in height to the appurtenance. New construction shall screen rooftop 
appurtenances by incorporating them in to the roof form. 

115.135  Sight Distance at Intersection.  Areas around all intersections, including the entrance of driveways 
onto streets, must be kept clear of sight obstruction as described in this section. 

152.22.2  Public Notice Signs.  Within seven (7) calendar days after the end of the 21-day period following the 
City’s final decision on the permit, the applicant shall remove all public notice signs. 

 

Prior to issuance of a grading or building permit: 
95.35.2.b.(3)(b)i  Tree Protection Techniques.  A description and location of tree protection measures during 
construction for trees to be retained must be shown on demolition and grading plans.  

95.35.6  Tree Protection.  Prior to development activity or initiating tree removal on the site, vegetated areas and 
individual trees to be preserved shall be protected from potentially damaging activities. Protection measures for trees 
to be retained shall include (1) placing no construction material or equipment within the protected area of any tree to 
be retained; (2) providing a visible temporary protective chain link fence at least 4 feet in height around the protected 
area of retained trees or groups of trees until the Planning Official authorizes their removal; (3) installing visible signs 
spaced no further apart than 15 feet along the protective fence stating “Tree Protection Area, Entrance Prohibited” 
with the City code enforcement phone number; (4) prohibiting excavation or compaction of earth or other damaging 
activities within the barriers unless approved by the Planning Official and supervised by a qualified professional; and 
(5) ensuring that approved landscaping in a protected zone shall be done with light machinery or by hand.  

 
Prior to occupancy: 
95.50.2.a  Required Landscaping.  All required landscaping shall be maintained throughout the life of the 
development. The applicant shall submit an agreement to the city to be recorded with King County which will 
perpetually maintain required landscaping. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the proponent shall 
provide a final as-built landscape plan and an agreement to maintain and replace all landscaping that is required by 
the City 

95.50.2.b  Tree Maintenance.  For detached dwelling units, the applicant shall submit a 5-year tree 
maintenance agreement to the Planning Department to maintain all pre-existing trees designated for preservation 
and any supplemental trees required to be planted. 

110.60.5  Landscape Maintenance Agreement.  The owner of the subject property shall sign a landscape 
maintenance agreement, in a form acceptable to the City Attorney, to run with the subject property to maintain 
landscaping within the landscape strip and landscape island portions of the right-of-way (see Attachment ).  It is a 
violation to pave or cover the landscape strip with impervious material or to park motor vehicles on this strip. 
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CITY OF KIRKLAND
123 FIFTH AVENUE, KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 98033-6189  (425) 587-3225

Date:  1/17/2008
DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

CASE NO.: ZON07-00035
PCD FILE NO.:ZON07-00035

***FIRE DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS***

Fire lane marking and signs will be required.

Additional hydrants required; all shall be equipped with Stortz fittings..

Fire sprinkler system is required.

A fire alarm system is required.

A key box is required for fire department access.

Fire flow requirement is based on type of construction and square footage.  For buildings of the size 
proposed, with type IIB construction, 2,000 gpm is required.

You can review your permit status and conditions at www.kirklandpermits.net

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

Permit #: ZON07-00035 
Project Name: LW High School 
Project Address: 12033 NE 80th St
Date:  December 21, 2007

Public Works Staff Contacts
Land Use and Pre-Submittal Process:
Rob Jammerman, Development Engineering Manager
Phone: 425-587-3845   Fax: 425-587-3807
E-mail: rjammer@ci.kirkland.wa.us

Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:
John Burkhalter, Development Engineering Supervisor
Phone: 425-587-3853 Fax: 425-587-3807
E-mail:   jburkhal@ci.kirkland.wa.us

General Conditions:

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must 
meet the City of Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual.  A Public Works 
Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it 
may be retrieved from the Public Works Department's page at the City of Kirkland's web site at 
www.ci.kirkland.wa.us.
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2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees.  At the pre-application 
stage, the fees can only be estimated.  It is the applicant's responsibility to contact the Public Works 
Department by phone or in person to determine the fees.  The fees can also be review the City of 
Kirkland web site at www.ci.kirkland.wa.us.  The applicant should anticipate the following fees:
o Water and Sewer connection Fees (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)
o Side Sewer Inspection Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)
o Water Meter Fee (paid with the issuance of a Building Permit)
o Right-of-way Fee
o Review and Inspection Fee (for utilities and street improvements).
o Traffic Impact Fee (paid with the issuance of Building Permit). For additional information, see notes 
below.  Note: Traffic and Park Impact Fees increase on February 1, 2008.

3. All street and utility improvements can be permitted by obtaining a Land Surface Modification 
(LSM) Permit.  The LSM Permit can not be issued until a complete Building Permit is applied for.

4. Prior to submittal of a Building or Zoning Permit, the applicant must apply for a Concurrency Test 
Notice.  Contact Thang Nguyen, Transportation Engineer, at 425-587-3869 for more information.  

5. Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic impact fees per 
Chapter 27.04 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.  The School District will receive a traffic impact fee 
credit for the existing school that will be demolished. Any impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of 
the Building Permit(s).

6. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or 
right-of-way permit must conform to the Public Works Policy titled ENGINEERING PLAN 
REQUIREMENTS.  This policy is contained in the Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies 
manual.

7. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be 
designed by a Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

8. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have 
elevations which are based on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

9. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.

10. Prior to issuance of any Building Permit, the applicant shall provide a plan for garbage storage and 
pickup.  The plan shall be approved by Waste Management and the City.

11. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property 
frontage.

Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. The existing sanitary sewer main within the public rights-of-way along the front of the property are 
adequate.

2. Extend an 8 inch sewer main to serve the new buildings.  All sewer manholes must be accessible 
for City maintenance.

3. Provide a plan and profile design for the sewer line extension

4. A 20 foot wide public sanitary sewer easement shall encompass the on-site sewer main

5. All side sewer stubs shall be 6-inch minimum.

Water System Conditions:
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1. The existing water main in the public right-of-way along the front of the subject property is 
adequate for domestic service to this project.

2. The Fire Department shall determine where new fire hydrants are required. Loop a new 8-inch 
minimum water main around the buildings to provide water to the new fire hydrants.

3. The applicant is working with the Fire Marshall to determine the minimum required fire flow.  The 
Public Works Department has had our water modeling consultant, RH2 Engineering, analyze the water 
system to see if any off-site water main upgrades are required to supply a minimum 2000 gpm fire 
flow.  RH2 found that the existing system is slightly deficient and if the school requires 2000 gpm, a 
new 12-inch water main will need to be installed in NE 75th Street from 118th Ave. NE to 122nd Ave. 
NE.  One other water main replacement could be substituted for the part of the water main in NE 75th 
St, but because of off-site construction impacts to the neighborhood, Public Works does not 
recommend pursuing this option.  If the applicant can design a building that requires 1700 gpm or less 
fire flow, no off-site water main replacements will be required.

4. Provide water service to the buildings per the Uniform Plumbing Code.

5. Any unused existing water services shall be abandoned at the water main.

6. The water main loop shall be encompassed in a 15 ft wide public water easement.

Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control per the 1998 King County Surface Water 
Design Manual.  Contact City of Kirkland Surface Water Staff at (425) 587-3800 for help in determining 
drainage review requirements.

Full Drainage Review 
The drainage design for projects that create more than 5,000 square feet of new impervious surface 
area must comply with Core Requirements #1 - #8 in the 1998 King County Surface Water Design 
Manual.

2. If a storm water detention system is required, it shall be designed to Level II standards.

3. The City supports and encourages that School Districts plan to use Low Impact Development 
drainage techniques on this site.

4. This project is creating or replacing more than 5000 square feet of new impervious area that will be 
used by vehicles (PGIS - pollution generating impervious surface).  Provide storm water quality 
treatment per the 1998 King County Surface Water Design Manual.

5. The Army Corps of Engineers (COE) has asserted jurisdiction over upland ditches draining to 
streams.  Either an existing Nationwide COE permit or an Individual COE permit may be necessary for 
work within ditches, depending on the project activities.
Applicants should obtain the applicable COE permit; information about COE permits can be found at: 
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Seattle District Regulatory Branch 
http://www.nws.usace.army.mil/PublicMenu/Menu.cfm?sitename=REG&pagename=mainpage_NWPs
Specific questions can be directed to: Seattle District, Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Branch, 
CENWS-OD-RG, Post Office Box 3755, Seattle, WA 98124-3755, Phone: (206) 764-3495

6. This project disturbs greater than one acre, the applicant is responsible to apply for a Construction 
Stormwater General Permit from Washington State Dept. of Ecology.  Specific permit information can 
be found at the following website: http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wq/stormwater/construction/
Among other requirements, this permit requires the applicant to prepare a Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and identify a Certified Erosion and Sediment Control Lead (CESCL) prior 
to the start of construction. The CESCL shall attend the City of Kirkland Public Works Department 
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pre-construction meeting with a completed SWPPP. 

7. Provide an erosion control plan with Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application.  The 
plan shall be in accordance with the 1998 King County Surface Water Design Manual (or most 
currently adopted manual).

8. Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic 
inspections.  During the period from April 1 to October 31, all denuded soils must be covered within 15 
days; between November 1 and March 31, all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours.   If an 
erosion problem already exists on the site, other cover protection and erosion control will be required.

9. Provide collection and conveyance of right-of-way storm drainage

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions: 

1. The subject property abuts NE 80th Street (a collector), NE 75th Street (a neighborhood access), 
and 122nd Ave. NE (a collector).  Zoning Code sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to 
make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property.  Section 110.30-110.50 
establishes that this street must be improved with the following: 

NE 75th Street and NE 80th Street
A. The existing street improvements are adequate.
B. Replace any cracked curb and gutter, or sidewalk.
C. Along NE 75th Street, replace any street trees that are unhealthy or damaged per City arborist 
direction.
D. The assessor's map shows that there is 30 ft of street right-of-way on NE 75th Street that needs to 
be dedicated to the City.

122nd Ave. NE
A. Widen the street to 17 ft. from centerline to face of curb which will allow for a 12 ft southbound 
driving lane and a 5 ft wide bike lane. 
B. Install storm drainage, curb and gutter, a 4.5 ft. planter strip with street trees 30 ft. on-center, and a 
5 ft. wide sidewalk.
C. Provide a 6 ft wide parallel parking bump-out for a least three cars (approximately 70 ft in length) 
near the existing tennis courts at the northeast corner of the property.  No landscape strip will be 
required along the parking bump-out.  By providing this parking, it will deter parking on the east side of 
the street.
D. The improvements along 122nd Ave. NE shall include Low Impact Development features where 
feasible.  Some items that shall be considered are:
" Rain Gardens and bio-retention swales.
" Pervious concrete sidewalks
" A bike lane design that doesn't qualify as pollution generating impervious surface.

2. A 2-inch asphalt street overlay will be required where three or more utility trench crossings occur 
within 150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches parallel the street centerline. Grinding of 
the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines.  The said off-site 
water main improvements will trigger an asphalt overlay.

3. All street and driveway intersections shall not have any visual obstructions within the sight distance 
triangle.  See Public Works Pre-approved Policy R.13 for the sight distance criteria and specifications.

4. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities 
which conflict with the project associated street or utility improvements.

5. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines.

6. Zoning Code Section 110.60.9 establishes the requirement that existing utility and transmission 
(power, telephone, etc.) lines on-site and in rights-of-way adjacent to the site must be underground.
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The Public Works Director may determine if undergrounding transmission lines in the adjacent 
right-of-way is not feasible and defer the undergrounding by signing an agreement to participate in an 
undergrounding project, if one is ever proposed.  In this case, the Public Works Director has 
determined that undergrounding of existing overhead utility on NE 75th Street, NE 80th Street, and 
122nd Ave. NE is not feasible at this time and the undergrounding of off-site/frontage transmission 
lines should be deferred with a Local Improvement District (LID) No Protest Agreement.  The final 
recorded subdivision mylar shall include a condition requiring all associated lots to sign a LID No 
Protest Agreement prior to the issuance of a building permit for said lot.  In addition, if a house is to be 
saved on one of the lots within the subdivision, a LID No Protest Agreement shall be recorded against 
this lot at the time of subdivision recording.

7. New street lights may be required per Puget Power design and Public Works approval.  Contact 
the INTO Light Division at PSE for a lighting analysis.  If lighting is necessary, design must be 
submitted prior to issuance of a grading or building permit.

***BUILDING DEPARTMENT CONDITIONS***

Buildings must comply with current editions of the International Building, Residential, Mechanical and 
Fire Codes and the Uniform Plumbing Code as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and 
the City of Kirkland.

Structure must comply with Washington State Energy Code (WAC 51-11); and the Washington State 
Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality Code (WAC 51-13).

Structures must be designed for seismic design category D, wind speed of 85 miles per hour and 
exposure B.

1.  Fire rated walls will be required between the new gymnasium building and the existing school that is
to remain in use until new school is complete.
2.  An accessible route is required from the raised 'Rain Garden' court to the public way.
3.  The vertical circulation stairs shown in the Main building beside the mechanical rm on all floors 
appear to connect 3 floors and are open.  Open stairs are only allowed to interconnect with 2 floors.
this stair is required to be enclosed.
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Sound Tree Solutions, Inc.                                     
Exploring ways for people and trees to live together 

Elizabeth G. Walker 
P.O. Box 1745 ~ Duvall WA 98019

425/844-9038 
ewtreelady@gmail.com 

December 11, 2007        
 
 
RE: Tree Plan II for Lake Washington High School Re-development, Kirkland, WA 
 
I have been retained for a tree plan and report for proposed new school facilities (and demolition) 
on existing Lake Washington High School campus located at 11833 NE 75th Street, Kirkland, WA. 
The intent is to build new structures followed by the demolition of existing buildings. The reason 
for my consultation is assess the significant trees on-site and fulfill the requirements set forth by the 
City of Kirkland (KZC 95) for an arborist report as follows: 

 
1. Perform a site visit to confirm size, species, and dripline of each impacted tree by number 

(where appropriate), assess condition, and determine viability of each impacted tree. 
 
2. Prepare a written report to include: 

� Viability of the subject trees 
� Limits of disturbance to see if the viable trees can be safely protected and retained 
� Location and type of protection measures  

 
3. The site plan must also include approximate trunk location and dripline of significant trees that 

are on adjacent property with driplines extending over the subject property line. 
 
This information is to be incorporated onto a site plan to be included with the submittal.   
 
Methodology 
 
My assessment techniques are based on fifteen years experience and training in the arboriculture and 
urban forestry. The tools I use are limited to visual external means and may include diameter tape, 
binoculars, rubber mallet for sounding, and small trowel for minimal removal of soil around root 
systems, if needed. I do not normally implement any invasive techniques such as drilling, 
Resistograph™ or coring, unless discussed and agreed upon by the client (and tree owner).  
 
I affixed aluminum tree tags on the significant trees on the site that are included in this report. This 
number should be shown on the site plan along with the driplines, species, and size (diameter) of the 
trees. 
 
Observations
 
I made a site visit on December 5th to tag and assess the trees and site conditions. The campus is 
several acres in South Rose Hill area. The site is fairly flat except for a significant slope along the 
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Tree Plan II – Lake Washington High School, Kirkland, WA 
Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. – Page 2 

south edge on NE 75th Street and a terracing down toward the west property line. The majority of 
the trees that occupy the site are along the south edge. The west edge is pre-dominantly a thicket of 
Himalayan blackberry, and in and around the stormwater facility are several red alder (Alnus rubra) 
saplings.  There are only a handful of significant trees in the northwest area. I chose not to tag and 
number the trees just west of the north entrance drive as they are in marginal to poor condition. 
Several landscape trees adjacent to the existing buildings are of typical ornamental species, and are 
not intended to be retained due to the significant development activity in the area. 
 
There is a row of significant street trees along the northeast edge of the campus. While this area is 
not part of the on-site re-development, the City is requiring that sidewalk and street improvements 
are made along 122nd Avenue NE. The intent is to assess the trees along the right-of-way (public or 
private) and coordinate with the City at a later date as to alternative design and placement of 
improvements adjacent to the viable trees.  
 
For the purposes of the re-development, I identified 41 significant trees on the site that will be 
impacted or are near proposed re-development, mainly along the south property line (from the east 
parking lot drive to the southwest corner), along the west property line, and the area west of the 
north entrance and north of the parking lot. My observations of condition, defects, and issues with 
each tree are documented on the attached spreadsheet. I also noted the dripline, diameter, and 
species.  
 
Findings 
 
As shown on the spreadsheet, the majority of the significant trees on the site are in good condition 
and viable enough to consider incorporating into the required landscaping on the perimeter of the 
site. The trees are essentially all native species and are doing rather well in their location. The 
Douglas fir and bigleaf maple along the slope on the south edge appear to be effective in stabilizing 
the slope and, without knowing the exact plans for any re-grading, should continue to be maintained 
on the slope. The only trees of question would be the handful of Douglas fir near the southwest 
corner that have been topped by the utilities. Their long-term viability has been compromised. 
 
Of the trees that I did not tag or number, the trees just west of the north entrance drive are not in 
good condition and/or are in an area that is identified as a potential site for improved stormwater 
facilities. There is an “orchard” of nine fruit trees (8 cherries and 1 apple) and the trees are in 
significant decline and are in poor condition. I do not recommend retaining them. 
 
Regarding the location of trees on adjacent property with encroaching crowns, the only applicable 
area is along the west property line. I provided approximate locations of the various trees and 
estimated driplines onto the subject property. While no improvements or disturbance is planned for 
a considerable distance from this area, this information is shown as required. 
 
For the viable trees, I am to provide limits of disturbance, which is the minimum distance to the 
trunk of the viable tree that is permissible for construction impact. Based on the existing site 
conditions and the species and condition of the trees, I have recommended distances. Not all sides 
of the trees require protection as many of the trees backed onto adjacent property or right-of-way. 
Further refinement of the actual protection plan will need to be done after the final design and 
placement of buildings and improvements are made. 
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Tree Plan II – Lake Washington High School, Kirkland, WA 
Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. – Page 3 

Please ensure that the City’s Tree Protective Fencing Detail is on the site plan. The notes in the 
detail with the location of the fencing should be sufficient in protecting the trees. 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide my consulting services. If you have any questions, please 
don’t hesitate to contact me. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Elizabeth G. Walker  
Certified Arborist PN-0402a 
Member of American Society of Consulting Arborists 
 
 
Attachment: Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 
  Lake Washington High School, Kirkland tree spreadsheet  
  City of Kirkland – Tree Protection Fencing Detail 
   

Elizabeth G. 
Walker

Digitally signed by Elizabeth G. Walker
DN: CN = Elizabeth G. Walker, C = 
US, O = Sound Tree Solutions
Reason: I am the author of this 
document
Date: 2007.12.11 20:41:19 -08'00'
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Tree Plan II – Lake Washington High School, Kirkland, WA 
Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. – Page 4 

ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

Elizabeth G. Walker 
ISA Certified Arborist #PN-0402a 

Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. 

1. Any legal description provided to the consultant is assumed to be correct.  Any titles and ownerships to 
any property are assumed to be good and marketable.  No responsibility is assumed for matters legal in 
character. 

2. All existing liens, encumbrances, and assessments, if any, have been disregarded (unless otherwise 
noted), and the trees are evaluated as though free and clear, under responsible ownership and competent 
management.  It is assumed that no violations of applicable governmental regulations have occurred. 

3. Care has been taken to obtain all information from reliable sources.  All data has been verified insofar as 
possible, however, Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. can neither guarantee nor be responsible for the accuracy 
of information. 

4. Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. shall not be required to give testimony or to attend court by reason of this 
report unless subsequent contractual arrangements are made, including payment of an additional fee for 
such services as described in our fee schedule and contract of engagement. 

5. Loss or alteration of any part of this report invalidates the entire report. 

6. This report shall be used for its intended purpose only and by the parties to whom it is addressed.  
Possession of this report does not include the right of publication. 

7. Neither all or any part of the contents of this report, nor copy thereof, shall be conveyed by anyone, 
including the client, to the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media, 
without the prior expressed written or verbal consent of Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. 

8. This report and any values expressed herein represent the opinion of Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. Our fee is 
in no way contingent upon any specified value, a result or occurrence of a subsequent event, nor upon any 
finding to be reported. 

9. Sketches, diagrams, graphs, and photographs in this report, being intended as visual aids, are not 
necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineering or architectural reports or surveys. 

10. Unless expressed otherwise: 1) information contained in this report covers only those items that were 
examined and reflects the condition of those items at the time of inspection, and 2) the inspection is 
limited to visual examination of accessible items without dissection, excavation, probing, or coring. 

11. There is no warranty or guarantee expressed or implied that problems or deficiencies of the tree or other 
plant or property in question may not arise in the future. 

12. The right is reserved to adjust tree valuations, if additional relevant information is made available. 
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Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. Page 1

Lake Washington High School 5-Dec-07
# Common Name Botanical name DBH Drip Limits of Disturbance Condition/Defects Viable

201 Shore pine Pinus contorta contorta 8" 6' dripline good condition Yes

202 Shore pine Pinus contorta contorta 11" 6' dripline good condition Yes

203 Shore pine Pinus contorta contorta 9" 6' dripline good condition Yes

204 Shore pine Pinus contorta contorta 10" 8' dripline good condition Yes

205 Shore pine Pinus contorta contorta 11" 10' dripline good condition Yes

206 Shore pine Pinus contorta contorta 11" 8' dripline/curb
double trunk; included bark at 
base btw trunks, may split marginal

207 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 30" 15' dripline

some storm damage but 
looks good; on slope, no 
erosion; crown clean, raise 
20' up Yes

208 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 28" 18' dripline
utility pruned on south side; 
good condition Yes

209 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 20" clump 20' dripline with 210 good condition, no sig defects Yes

210 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 12" 10'
dripline with 209 
(narrow)

upper maple - indented trunk 
may be internal decay; utility 
pruned Yes

211 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 12" 15' dripline
good condition, in group with 
212, 213 Yes

212 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 14" 10' dripline of group good condition Yes
213 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 16" 15' dripline of group good condition Yes
214 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 10" 5' dripline good condition Yes
215 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 8" 10' dripline good condition Yes
216 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 12" clump 10' dripline w 215 good condition Yes

217 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 10" 8' dripline
good condition; double stem, 
tight crotch; young Yes
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Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. Page 2

# Common Name Botanical name DBH Drip Limits of Disturbance Condition/Defects Viable
218 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 9" clump 8' dripline good condition Yes
219 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 9" 10' dripline good condition Yes
220 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 12" 10' dripline good condition Yes

221 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 8" 8'
declining; decay in trunk; poor
structure No

222 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 28" 20' dripline

typical multi-stem older 
maple; some deadwood and 
tight crotches - may fail btw 
stems; no sig decay at base yes

223 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 10" 10'
topped; crown raised with sap
from cuts marginal

224 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 10" 10'
topped; crown raised with sap
from cuts marginal

225 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 10" 10'
topped; crown raised with sap
from cuts marginal

226 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 10" 10'
topped; crown raised with sap
from cuts marginal

227 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 10" 10' dripline
good condition; crown raised 
with reasonable success; sap Yes

228 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 10" 10' dripline
good condition; crown raised 
with reasonable success; sap Yes

229 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 10" 10' dripline
good condition; crown raised 
with reasonable success; sap Yes

230 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 12" 10' dripline
good condition; crown raised 
with reasonable success; sap Yes

231 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 12" 10' dripline
good condition; crown raised 
with reasonable success; sap Yes

232 Douglas fir Pseudotsuga menziesii 12" 10' dripline
good condition; crown raised 
with reasonable success; sap Yes
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Sound Tree Solutions, Inc. Page 3

f

Dripline = radius 

# Common Name Botanical name DBH Drip Limits of Disturbance Condition/Defects Viable

233 Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum 36" clump 20' walls W, S; dripline E
good condition for age, size o
maple Yes

234 Lombardy poplar Populus italica ~24" 8' 15' E, N, S narrow crown OK condition Yes
235 Black cottonwood Populus trichocarpa 10" 10' 12' E young; good condition Yes
235
A Black cottonwood Populus trichocarpa 12" 10' 12' E young; good condition Yes

236 Red alder Alnus rubra (6) 12" 10' 15' E 
grove of young alder in wet 
area Yes

236
A Red alder Alnus rubra <12" 6' 10' in wetland/stormwater runoff Yes

236
B Bigleaf maple Acer macrophyllum <12" 6' 10' in wetland/stormwater runoff Yes

237 Black cottonwood Populus trichocarpa 40" 20' dripline

good condition; multiple 
trunks; might start dropping 
branches Yes

238 Pine Pinus sp. 21" 10' dripline good condition Yes
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Tony Leavitt

From: ckucinski@earthlink.net
Sent: Sunday, January 06, 2008 1:55 PM
To: Tony Leavitt
Subject: ZON07-00035 LWHS plan

Please please please tell me there is a plan for a swimming pool in this new High School plan.  There is such a huge lack 
of pool space anywhere on the eastside and we are very tired of having to swim at 4am due to lack of pool space.  To 
whom do I place my request about this?

Thank you

Christy Kucinski
7316 128th Ave Ne
Kirkland 98033
ckucinski@earthlink.net
425-822-3963

ZON07-00035 HE Report 
Attachment 8
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Tony Leavitt

From: A Drews [Pythagorus_@msn.com]

Sent: Monday, January 14, 2008 6:44 PM

To: Tony Leavitt

Subject: Fw: Comments on LWHS Master Plan - File # ZON07-00035

Page 1 of 1

1/29/2008

Tony, 

I would like to give you some comments on the Master Plan for Lake Washington High School.  We have lived just South of 
the site for 14 years.  We're the folks with all the Christmas lights each year. 

We have been to sessions with the architects and School District staffers and feel we understand the plan fairly well.  We 
would prefer that the new school occupy the same portion of the property as the existing structures, as this would have the 
least impact on the neighborhood.  The current structures, noise, etc. are at least partially hidden by topography of the site 
and you kind of look over the structure from the South.  We understand that it is much more costly to tear down the existing 
structure, temporarily relocate the school and rebuild on that site, so we accept that building the new structures on the South
portion of the site before removing the existing structures is a better use of tax dollars, ours included. 

Given that the new structures are going to be closer to the edge of the property and have more impact on the surrounding 
area, WE ASK THAT THE VARIANCE/INCREASE IN MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT NOT BE GRANTED.   

Given that the buildings are being moved South where the elevation is roughly 20 feet higher, the effective or perceived height
difference will not be the 15 feet from 35 to 50 feet in height, but more like 35 or more feet.  We think that such an imposing
structure, located so close to the edge of the property is unnecessary and very impacting to the neighborhood, ourselves 
included.  The school should live within the existing rules for the site.  If a lower height requires a larger foot print, we feel 
there is ample land on the site to accommodate that. 

If you would like to discuss this, please feel free to contact us.  Thank you very much for your time and consideration. 

Ann and Tom Drews 
12017 NE 75th St, Kirkland, WA  98033 
pythagorus_@msn.com

ZON07-00035 HE Report 
Attachment 9
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CITY OF KIRKLAND 
123 FIFTH AVENUE � KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON 98033-6189 � (425) 587-3000 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
MEMORANDUM 

 
 
To: Planning Department 
 
 
From: Thang Nguyen, Transportation Engineer 
 
 
Date: December 13, 2007 
 
 
Subject: Lake Washington High School Concurrency Test Notice 
 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The Lake Washington School District proposes to expand the existing Lake Washington High School to 
accommodate 107 additional students.  Currently, there are 1,143 High and 90 Junior High School 
students.   
 
TRIP GENERATION & DISTRIBUTION 
Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) trip generation data, the proposed expansion 
would generate approximately 183 daily, 44 AM peak and 15 PM peak hour trips. 
 
TRAFFIC CONCURRENCY 
The proposed project passed traffic concurrency and received a traffic concurrency test notice on 
December 13, 2007 that will expire on December 13, 2008 unless a development permit and certificate of 
concurrency are issued or an extension is granted.  

 Expiration 
The concurrency test notice shall expire and a new concurrency test application is required unless: 
1. A complete SEPA checklist, traffic impact analysis and all required documentation are submitted to the 

City within 90 calendar days of the concurrency test notice.     
 
2. A Certificate of Concurrency is issued or an extension is requested and granted by the Public Works 

Department within one year of issuance of the concurrency test notice.  (A Certificate of Concurrency is 
issued at the same time a development permit or building permit is issued if the applicant holds a valid 
concurrency test notice.) 

 
3. A Certificate of Concurrency shall expire six years from the date of issuance of the concurrency test 

notice unless all building permits are issued for buildings approved under the concurrency test notice.         
   

ZON07-00035 HE Report 
Attachment 11
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Memorandum to Planning Department  
December 13, 2007 
Page 2 of 2 

  
 
 Appeals 
The concurrency test notice may be appealed by the public or agency with jurisdiction.  The concurrency 
test notice is subject to an appeal until the SEPA review process is complete and the appeal deadline has 
passed. Concurrency appeals are heard before the Hearing Examiner along with any applicable SEPA 
appeal.  For more information, refer to the Kirkland Municipal Code, Title 25.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cc:  John Burkhalter, Development Engineer 
 Matthew Palmer, Gibson Traffic Consultants 
 File 
ammerman, Public Works 
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